
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

   
[PROPOSED] ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE RE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND [PROPOSED] TEMPORARY 

RESTRAINING ORDER 
 

 
James K. Kawahara (SBN 155723) 
Kawahara Law, APC 
6080 Center Drive, Floor 6 #1 
Los Angeles, California 90045-9205 
Tel. 310-348-0070 
Fax. 310-807-9250 
Email: james@kawaharalaw.com 
 
Bruce L. Ishimatsu (SBN 86145) 
Ishimatsu Law Group, P.C. 
4712 Admiralty Way, No. 1012 
Marina del Rey, California 90292-6905 
Tel. (310) 200-4060 
Fax. (310) 496-1540 
Email: bruce@ishimatsulaw.com 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs 
Anaheim Free Japanese Methodist  
Church and Debra Chiya 
 
 

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

FOR THE COUNTY OF ORANGE 

NORTH JUSTICE CENTER 

 

ANAHEIM JAPANESE FREE 
METHODIST CHURCH, a California 
Nonprofit Religious Corporation, DEBRA 
CHIYA, member, board member and 
corporate treasurer; 
 

Plaintiffs, 
 

vs. 
 
THE VOICE CHURCH OF ORANGE 
COUNTY, INC., a California Nonprofit 
Religious Corporation, TAKA IGUCHI, as 
an individual and officer; PACIFIC 
COAST JAPANESE CONFERENCE OF 
FREE METHODIST CHURCH OF 
NORTH AMERICA, a California 
Nonprofit Religious Corporation; and 
DOES 1 through 50, inclusive, 
 

Defendants. 

 CASE NO. 30-2023-01322048-CU-PP-
NJC 
 
[PROPOSED] ORDER TO SHOW 
CAUSE RE PRELIMINARY 
INJUNCTION; AND 
 
[PROPOSED] TEMPORARY 
RESTRAINING ORDER 
 
 
Assigned to Hon. Donald F. Gaffney 
 
     

   

 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 
 

 2  
 
c 

To Defendants THE VOICE CHURCH OF ORANGE COUNTY, INC., TAKA 

IGUCHI, and PACIFIC COAST JAPANESE CONFERENCE OF THE FREE 

METHODIST CHURCH OF NORTH AMERICA: 

Based upon Plaintiffs’ Ex Parte Application for a Temporary Restraining Order and 

Order to Show Cause re: Preliminary Injunction, the Memorandum of Points and 

Authorities and supporting Declarations submitted concurrently therewith, the Verified 

Complaint on file herein, and the argument of the parties made by counsel at the hearing in 

this matter, and GOOD CAUSE appearing, the following are ordered by the Court: 

ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE 

Defendants THE VOICE CHURCH OF ORANGE COUNTY, INC., TAKA 

IGUCHI, and PACIFIC COAST JAPANESE CONFERENCE OF THE FREE 

METHODIST CHURCH OF NORTH AMERICA are HEREBY ORDERED TO 

SHOW CAUSE at ______ (time) on _________________, 2023, or as soon thereafter as 

counsel may be heard in Department N16 of the above-entitled Court, why you, your 

agents, employees, employers, representatives, affiliates and all persons acting in concert 

or participating with you should not be preliminarily enjoined, pending trial in this action, 

from: 

1. Changing the name of the Anaheim Free Methodist Church (“AFMC”); and  

2. Interfering with Plaintiffs’ use and occupation of the property on which AFMC 

operates; and 

3. Removing the board of directors and other officers of the AFMC; and 

4.  Controlling and accessing AFMC’s funds and bank accounts; and  

5. Terminating or replacing any members of the church staff, and 

6. Entering into any contracts that seek to obligate AFMC for payment; and 

7. Altering AFMC’s online accounts (website, and social media); and 

8. Installing “VOICE” marketing materials on AFMC property; and 

9. Merging AFMC into The Voice Church of Orange County. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 
 

 3  
 
c 

This Order to Show Cause (“OSC”) and supporting papers shall be served on 

Defendants no later than _____________, 2023, by electronic service.  Proof of such 

service shall be filed with the court on or before ______________, 2023.  The following 

briefing schedule shall apply: 

Any return on the OSC shall be filed and served by email on Plaintiffs’ counsel no 

later than ___________ [time] on _____________, 2023.  Any reply papers by Plaintiffs 

shall be filed and served on Defendants or their counsel by email no later than 

___________ [time] on _______________, 2023. 

 

TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that, pending hearing on the above Order to Show 

Cause, Defendants THE VOICE CHURCH OF ORANGE COUNTY, INC., TAKA 

IGUCHI, and PACIFIC COAST JAPANESE CONFERENCE OF THE FREE 

METHODIST CHURCH OF NORTH AMERICA and their officers, agents, 

employees, employers, representatives, affiliates and all persons acting in concert or 

participating with them, are restrained and enjoined from engaging in or performing, 

directly or indirectly, any of the following acts:  

1. Changing the name of the Anaheim Free Methodist Church (“AFMC”); and  

2. Interfering with Plaintiffs’ use and occupation of the property on which AFMC 

operates; and 

3. Removing the board of directors and other officers of the AFMC; and 

4.  Controlling and accessing AFMC’s funds and bank accounts; and  

5. Terminating or replacing any members of the church staff, and 

6. Entering into any contracts that seek to obligate AFMC for payment; and 

7. Altering AFMC’s online accounts (website, and social media); and 

8. Installing “VOICE” marketing materials on AFMC property; and 

9. Merging AFMC into The Voice Church of Orange County. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 
 

 4  
 
c 

IT IS SO ORDERED. 

 
DATED:  _____________, 2023  

 Orange County Superior Court Judge 

 

 


