1	James K. Kawahara (SBN 155723)			
2	Kawahara Law, APC 6080 Center Drive, Floor 6 #1			
3	Los Angeles, California 90045-9205 Tel. 310-348-0070			
4	Fax. 310-807-9250 Email: james@kawaharalaw.com			
5	Bruce L. Ishimatsu (SBN 86145)			
6	Ishimatsu Law Group, P.C. 4712 Admiralty Way, No. 1012			
7	Marina del Rey, California 90292-6905 Tel. (310) 200-4060			
8	Fax. (310) 496-1540 Email: bruce@ishimatsulaw.com			
9	Attorneys for Plaintiffs			
10	Anaheim Free Japanese Methodist Church and Debra Chiya			
11				
12	SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA			
13	FOR THE COUNTY OF ORANGE NORTH JUSTICE CENTER			
14				
15				
16	ANAHEIM JAPANESE FREE METHODIST CHURCH, a California	CASE NO. 30-2023-01322048-CU-PP- NJC		
17	Nonprofit Religious Corporation, DEBRA			
18	CHIYA, member, board member and corporate treasurer;	[PROPOSED] ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE RE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION; AND		
19	Plaintiffs,	[PROPOSED] TEMPORARY		
20	VS.	RESTRAINING ORDER		
21	THE VOICE CHURCH OF ORANGE	Assigned to Hon Donald E. Goffney		
22	COUNTY, INC., a California Nonprofit Religious Corporation, TAKA IGUCHI, as	Assigned to Hon. Donald F. Gaffney		
	an individual and officer; PACIFIC COAST JAPANESE CONFERENCE OF			
23	FREE METHODIST CHURCH OF NORTH AMERICA, a California			
24	Nonprofit Religious Corporation; and DOES 1 through 50, inclusive,			
25				
I				
26	Defendants.			

7 8

To Defendants THE VOICE CHURCH OF ORANGE COUNTY, INC., TAKA IGUCHI, and PACIFIC COAST JAPANESE CONFERENCE OF THE FREE METHODIST CHURCH OF NORTH AMERICA:

Based upon Plaintiffs' *Ex Parte* Application for a Temporary Restraining Order and Order to Show Cause re: Preliminary Injunction, the Memorandum of Points and Authorities and supporting Declarations submitted concurrently therewith, the Verified Complaint on file herein, and the argument of the parties made by counsel at the hearing in this matter, and GOOD CAUSE appearing, the following are ordered by the Court:

ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE

Defendants THE VOICE CHURCH OF ORANGE COUNTY, INC., TAKA

IGUCHI, and PACIFIC COAST JAPANESE CONFERENCE OF THE FREE

METHODIST CHURCH OF NORTH AMERICA are HEREBY ORDERED TO

SHOW CAUSE at _____ (time) on ______, 2023, or as soon thereafter as counsel may be heard in Department N16 of the above-entitled Court, why you, your agents, employees, employers, representatives, affiliates and all persons acting in concert or participating with you should not be preliminarily enjoined, pending trial in this action, from:

- 1. Changing the name of the Anaheim Free Methodist Church ("AFMC"); and
- Interfering with Plaintiffs' use and occupation of the property on which AFMC operates; and
- 3. Removing the board of directors and other officers of the AFMC; and
- 4. Controlling and accessing AFMC's funds and bank accounts; and
- 5. Terminating or replacing any members of the church staff, and
- 6. Entering into any contracts that seek to obligate AFMC for payment; and
- 7. Altering AFMC's online accounts (website, and social media); and
- 8. Installing "VOICE" marketing materials on AFMC property; and
- 9. Merging AFMC into The Voice Church of Orange County.

1	This Order to Show Cause ("OSC") and supporting papers shall be served on				
2	Defendan	Defendants no later than, 2023, by electronic service. Proof of such			
3	service sl	nall be filed with the court on or before, 2023. The following			
4	briefing s	schedule shall apply:			
5	Ar	ny return on the OSC shall be filed and served by email on Plaintiffs' counsel no			
6	later than	[time] on, 2023. Any reply papers by Plaintiffs			
7	shall be filed and served on Defendants or their counsel by email no later than				
8	[time] on, 2023.				
9					
10	TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER				
11	IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that, pending hearing on the above Order to Show				
12	Cause, Defendants THE VOICE CHURCH OF ORANGE COUNTY, INC., TAKA				
13	IGUCHI, and PACIFIC COAST JAPANESE CONFERENCE OF THE FREE				
14	METHODIST CHURCH OF NORTH AMERICA and their officers, agents,				
15	employees, employers, representatives, affiliates and all persons acting in concert or				
16	participating with them, are restrained and enjoined from engaging in or performing,				
17	directly or indirectly, any of the following acts:				
18	1.	Changing the name of the Anaheim Free Methodist Church ("AFMC"); and			
19	2.	Interfering with Plaintiffs' use and occupation of the property on which AFMC			
20		operates; and			
21	3.	Removing the board of directors and other officers of the AFMC; and			
22	4.	Controlling and accessing AFMC's funds and bank accounts; and			
23	5.	Terminating or replacing any members of the church staff, and			
24	6.	Entering into any contracts that seek to obligate AFMC for payment; and			
25	7.	Altering AFMC's online accounts (website, and social media); and			
26	8.	Installing "VOICE" marketing materials on AFMC property; and			
27	9.	Merging AFMC into The Voice Church of Orange County.			
28					

1	IT IS SO	ORDERED.	
2	DATED:	, 2023	
3	DATED.		
4			
5			Orange County Superior Court Judge
6			
7			
8			
9			
10			
11			
12 13			
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			
28			
			4